balance sheet at fair value, and contain accounting rules
for hedging instruments, which depend on the nature of
the hedge relationship.

The Company has historically used derivative financial
instruments primarily to reduce its exposure to adverse
fluctuations in interest rates and, to a much lesser extent,
other market exposures.

As a matter of policy, the Company does not buy or
sell financial instruments, including derivatives, for specu-
lative or trading purposes and all financial instrument
transactions must be authorized and executed pursuant to
the approval of the Board of Directors. All financial instru-
ment positions taken by the Company are used to reduce
risk by hedging an underlying economic exposure and are
structured as straightforward instruments with liquid
markets. The Company primarily executes derivative
transactions with major financial institutions.

The following table summarizes activity in
Accumulated other comprehensive loss during 2005
related to derivative transactions used by the Company in
prior periods to hedge cash flow exposures relating to
certain debt transactions (in thousands):

Before-Tax Income After-Tax
Amount Tax Amount

Accumulated net losses
as of January 28, 2005 $ (1,539) $ 566 $ (973)

Net losses reclassified from
Other comprehensive
loss into earnings 286 (107) 179

Accumulated net losses
as of February 3, 2006 $ (1,253) $ 459 $ (794)

42

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The balance remaining in Accumulated other compre-
hensive loss at February 3, 2006 relates solely to deferred
losses realized in June 2000 on the settlement of an interest
rate derivative that was designated and effective as a cash
flow hedge of the Company’s forecasted issuance of its
$200 million of fixed rate notes in June 2000 (see Note 5).
This amount will be reclassified into earnings as an adjust-
ment to the effective interest expense on the fixed rate
notes through their maturity date in June 2010.The
Company estimates that it will reclassify into earnings